
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
Suite 400 
150 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1556 

marshall criser@bellsouth.com 

May 14,2002 

Marshall M. Criser 111 
Vice President 
Regulatory & External Affairs 

850 224 7798 
Fax 850 224 5073 

Mrs. Blanca S. Bay0 
Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 020425-TL 
Re: Approval of Amendment to the Interconnection, Unbundling, Resale, and Collocation 
Agreement Negotiated by BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BellSouth") and Global NAPS, 
Inc. pursuant to Sections 251, 252 and 271 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 

Dear Mrs. Bayo: 

Pursuant to section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, BellSouth and Global NAPS, 
Inc. are submitting to the Florida Public Service Commission an amendment to their negotiated 
agreement for the interconnection of their networks, the unbundling of specific network elements 
offered by BellSouth and the resale of BellSouth's telecommunications services to Global NAPS, 
Inc.. The initial agreement between the companies was filed in Docket 99l220-TPl on August 2, 
2001, and was deemed effective by Order No. PSC-01-1806-FOF-TP on September 7,2001 

Pursuant to section 252(e) of the Act, the Commission is charged with approving or rejecting this 
amendment to the negotiated agreement between BellSouth and Global NAPS, Inc. within 90 
days of its submission. The Act provides that the Commission may only reject such an agreement 
if it finds that the agreement or any portion of the agreement discriminates against a 
telecommunications carrier not a party to the agreement or the implementation of the agreement 
or any portion of the agreement is not consistent with the public interest, convenience and 
necessity. Both parties agree that neither of these reasons exists as to the agreement they have 
negotiated and therefore, as such this amendment should be deemed effective by operation of 
law on August 14,2002. 

Regulatory Vice President (WJ 

05 1 8 0  HAY 148 



E?4/98/2991 22 :  26 -91 551 3984 
7815513584 

GLOB& NCPS LEGAL PAGE 02/99 

AMENDMENT 
TO THE 

ACFKEEMEPJT BETWEEN 
GLOBAL NAPS, INC. ANID 

BELLSOUTR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
DATED AUGUST 2,ZUOl 

Pursuant to this Amendment (the “Amendmcnt”), Global NAPS, Inc. (‘‘GNMs”) and 
BellSouth Tciemmmunications, hc. f”T3cITSouth”) hereinafter referred to collectively as the 
“Parties,” hereby agree to amend that certain Interconnection Agreement between the Parties 
dated August 2, 2003 (“Agreement”). 

i 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained herein and 7 

other good and valuabte consideration, the rcccipt and sufficiency o f  which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties hereby covenant and agree as follows: 

-7-- 

1.. Section 5.1.2 of Attachment 3 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following language: 

5.1.2 ISP-bound Traffic is defined as calls to an Internet service provider that are 
d@Ied by using a local diaIing pattern. TSP-bound traEc is not considered 
Local Traffic, subject to reciprocal compensation, but instead is 
information access traffic subject to compensation as describtd by the FCC 
in its Order on Remand and Report and Order, CC Docket Nos. 96-98, 

Combined ISP-bound Trafic and b c a i  Traffic delivered to one Party by 
the other Party that excceds a 3: I ratio of terminating to originating traffic 
on a state-wide basis shall be prtsumcd to bc ISP-bound T d k .  All -. . 

combincd ISP-bound Traffic and Local Traffic delivered to one Party by 
the other Party that doe3 not exceed a 3: 1 ratio of terminating to originating 
Traffic on a state-wide basis shall be presumed to kx Local: Traffic. The 

. P*i=g shall compensate each other for the costs of transporting and 
tknat ing  all Local TrafFrc and ISP-bound Traffic at the rate of $.OOl28 
per minute of ut through December 13,200 1 I Thertafkr, the farties shall 
co-e each other for tbe costs o f  transporting and terminating all 
Local T d c  and ISP-bound Traffic at the following composite rates: 

FCC 01-31 (rtlcmtd April 27,2001) (“ISP R”d Order”). All 

. 

12/14/01 - 12/31/03 S.0015 pcrMOU 

1 / 1/02 - 6/30/03 

7/1/03 - Expiration Date 

S.0010 per MOU 

!LOO07 per MOW 



0 4 / 8 8 / 2 9 8 1  22:  25 ’915513384 PaGE 63/89 

The rate of SO0 1 28 wi I I be the only rate appIicablt to call transport and 
termination o f  Local Traffic and TSP-bound Traffic fiom June 14,2001 
through December 13, 2001. Thercaftet, the  above-referenced composite 
rates will be the  only ratcs applicable to call transport and termination of 
b c a l  and ISP-bound TraFfic through the expiration date of this Agreement. 
If the FCC Order is vacated on appeal, the parties will not be govemed by 
thc FCC rates, but will be governed by their Interconnection Agrement a 
approved by the respective state commission with jurisdiction over the 
parties’ lnterconncction Agreement. In the event that the FCC Order OR 
Remand is modified or vacated, the Parties will amend this Agreement to 
incorporate such change in law. The elemental rates set forth in Exhibit A 
of this Attachment shall apply through the term o f  this Agreement for 
Multiple Tandem Access, as described in Sections 2.9 - 2.13 above, p d  
Transit Traffic, as described in Sections 5.7 and 5.7.1 below. 

5.1. .2.1 h order that the Parties may calculate the ratio of  terminating to originating 
traffic exchanged, no later than the 60* day following the Effective Date of --’ 
tbis Agreement, the Parties will meet to determine the process for 
cxchanging information to determine the amount of ISP-bound TrafTic that 
either Party may havc sent the other Party for temination. 

. 

5.1 -2.2 Nptwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the volume of 
ISP-bound Traffic for which one Party may bill the other shall be capped as 
follows: 

5.1.2.2.1 For ISP-bound Tramc exchanged during the year 2001, compensation at 
the rates set forth above shall be billed by the terminating Party to the 
originating Party on ISP-bound Traffic minutes up to a ceiling equal to, on 
an annualized basis, the number of ISP bound Traffic minute3 for whicb the 
terminating Party was entitled to compensation during the first quarter o f  
200 1 plus a ten percent growth factor. - 

5 .  I .2.2.2 For ISP-bound Traffic exchanged during the year 2002, compensation, at 
thc-irltcs set forth above, shall be bilIad by the terminating Party to the 
originating Party on ISP-bound Traffk minutes up to a ceiling equal to the 
number of TSP-bound Ttaffic minutes for which the terminating Party was 
entitled to compensation in 200 I ,  pIus another ten percent growth factor. 

5.1.2.2.3 For ISP-bound Traffic exchanged during the year 2003 d beyond, 
compensation, at the rates set forth above, shall be billed by the teminathg 
Party to the originating Party on ISP-bound Traffic minutes up to a ceiling 
equal to the year 2002 ceiling. 



7'815513984 
GLOBAL NaPS LEGPL PAGE. 04 /09  

5 t , 2 2 4  Any ISP-bound Traffic that exceeds the minute ofugt  caps described abovc 
shall be exchanged on a bill and kccp basis, and no compensation shall be 
paid to thc terminating Party therefore. 

2. Exhibit A to Attachment 3 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
rcplaced with a new Exhibit A, attached hcreto as Exhibit 1 to this Amendment. 

3. This Amendment shall be deemed effective a of June 14,2001. 

4. All of h c  other provisions of the Agreement, dated August 2,2001, shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

5. Either or both of the Parties is authorizcd to submit this Amendment to the + 

Public Service Commission for approval subject to Section 252(e) of the Federal 
Telecommunications Act of 1996. 

-. 

---- - *  IN W I T N E S S  WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this 
. -  Amendment to be executed by 'their respective duly authorized representative3 on the 

-I < i  .* 
- dl- 

,/..a " ..( , i". * I  date indicated below. 
. . ",, 

BellSouth Telecor6munications, Tnc. Global NAPS, Inc. 



, 

4 

EXHIBIT 1 



04/08/2001 22 :  26 78 1551 9984 
7815519984 

GLOBAL NAPS LEGAL PAGE 86/89 

i 



84/68/2861 22: 26 781551 9984 
7815519984 

GLOBAL NAPS LEGAL PAGE 07/89 

i 



94/08/2681 22: 26 7825519984 
7815519984 

GLOBAL NAPS LEGAL 

I! ' I I 

I I  T I I 

PACE: 88/09 

i 



c 

i 


